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MEMORANDUM

To: Meggan Sorensen, Housing Development Officer

City of Long Beach

From: Tim Bretz

Date: May 22, 2019

Subject: Pacific Coast Highway and Magnolia Apartments: Financial Gap Analysis

At your request, Keyser Marston Assoclates, lnc. (KMA) prepared a financial analysis for
the project proposed to be developed at 459 West Pacific Coast Highway (Site) by LINC

Housing Corporation (Developer). As proposed, the project will include 40 units that will

be restricted to extremely low income households (Project).

The Long Beach Community lnvestment Company (LBCIC) currently owns the Site. The

Developer is requesting financialassistance from the LBCIC for the purposes of

developing the Project. The purpose of this KMA analysis is to evaluate the Developer's

request for additional financial assistance.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Estimated Financial Gap

The results of the KMA financial gap analysis are compared to the Developer's financial

proposal in the following table:
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KMA Developer Difference

Total Development Costs

Outside Funding Sources

Financia I Gap s2,229,000 52,2so,ooo (s21,ooo)

524,7s7,000

22,s28,O00

S24,833,000

22,583,000

(S76,ooo)

(ss,000)
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As shown in the preceding table, KMA estimates the Project's financial gap at

52,229,00o. Comparatively, the Developer is requesting 52,250,000 in financial

assistance from the LBCIC. This equates to an approximately 1% differential, which can

be considered inco nseq ue nt ia l.

Proposed Funding Sources

The following summarizes the proposed funding sources for the Project:

The Project's stabilized net operating income (NOl) supports S3.65 million in Tax-

Exempt Multifamlly Bonds (Bonds), which are allocated by the California Debt

Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC).

It is anticipated that the Project will receive an operating subsidy for the 39

affordable units from the Los Angeles County Department of Health Services

(DHS).

The Developer is proposing to utilize 4% Federal Low lncome Housing Tax Credits

(Tax Credits) that are automatically awarded to projects that receive a Bond

allocation from CDLAC. The net Tax Credit proceeds are estimated at 58.72

million.

The Developer received a $1.54 million loan of Affordable Housing Trust Funds

(AHTF) from the Los Angeles Community Development Commission (LACDC).

The Developer received a S7.0 million loan of Mental Health Housing Funds

(MHHF) from LACDC.

The Developer applied for $429,000 in Affordable Housing Program (AHP) funds

awarded by the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco.

3
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The Developer is proposing to defer $516,000 of the Developer Fee that is

included in the Project's development costs. The deferred amount will be repaid

from the cash flow generated by the Project over time.

The Developer is proposing to contribute 5296,000, or 11% of the total

Developer Fee to the Project as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity should

have the following terms:

The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory note;

The Developer Equity may only be repaid from the Developer's share of

the Project's residual receipts; and

Any portion of the Developer Equity that is not repaid from the

Developer's share of the Project's residual receipts may only be repaid

upon sale or transfer of the property after the LBCIC Loan is repaid in full.

Both the LBCIC and LACDC assistance will accrue 3% simple interest during the

Project's construction period. The AHP assistance will accrue 1% simple interest

during the construction period. These interest obligations will be deferred until

after the completion of construction. The deferred amounts will then be

included in the corresponding loans between LBCIC / LACDC / AHP and the

Developer.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed scope of development can be described as follows:

1. The Site area totals 0.96 acres, or approximately 41,800 square feet of land area

2. The 40-unit project represents a density of 42 units per acre.

3. The Project's units mix is as follows:

a

b

c

9
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Number of
Units

Unit Size
(sF)

One-Bedroom Units

Two-Bedroom Units

39 560

9511,

Total / Weighted Average 40 667

The Project's gross building area (GBA) is estimated al 49,543 square feet, and is

comprised of the following:

The residential GBA is estimated at26,691square feet;

b. The community room GBA is estimated at 5,795 square feet; and

The common area and circulation GBA is estimated at 17,056 square feet.

The Project will include 20 tuck-under parking stalls, which equates to 0.5

parking spaces per unit.

6. The Project's affordability mix is as follows:

Extremely Low H&SC /Tax Credit @ 30% AMI 1

Unrestricted Manager's Un it

39

1,

Total u nits 40

FINANCIAL GAP ANALYSIS

KMA prepared a pro forma analysis to estimate the Project's financial gap. The analysis

is located at the end of this memorandum, and is organized as follows:

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Estimated Development Costs

Sta bilized Net Operating lncome

Financia I Gap Calcu lation

Cash Flow Analysis

1 H&SC refers to the California Health and Safety Code. AMI refers to the area median income

a

c
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Estimated Development Costs (Table 1)

KMA reviewed the Developer's May 16, 2019 pro forma and then independently

prepared a pro forma analysis of the Project. The resulting development costs are

estimated as follows:

Prcperty Acquisition Costs

The LBCIC currently owns the Site. The Developer intends to purchase the Site from the

LBCIC for fair market value. An appraisal prepared by Buss-Shelger Associates on

October 5, 2018 estimates the fair market value of the Site at 52.53 million. As such,

this property acquisition costs are set at 52.53 million.

The direct costs assume that the Project will not be subject to State of California and/or

Federal Davis Bacon prevailing wage requlrements. The direct costs applied in this

analysis can be summarized as follows:

The Developer estimates off-site improvement costs at 5200,000. City staff

should verify the scope and cost of the off-site improvements required to serve

the Pro.iect.

The Developer estimates the on-site improvement costs at 52.46 million, which

equates to S59 per square foot of land area. lt js assumed that the on-site costs

include a portion of the parking construction costs.

The residential building costs are estimated at 5180 per square foot of GBA, or

Sa.gz million.

The Developer included a S192,000 allowance for furnishings, fixtures and

equipment.

5. A 14% allowance for contractors'fees and general requirements is provided

An allowance for construction bonds / general liability insurance aL 2o/o ol

construction costs is provided.

7. The third-party construction management costs are estimated at S80,000.

1

2

3

4

6
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1

2

3

The total direct costs are estimated at S14.39 million. This equates to 5290 per square

foot of GBA.

lndircct Costs

KMA utilized the following assumptions in estimating the indirect costs

The architecture, engineering and consulting costs are estimated at 10% of direct

costs.

The Developer estimated the public permits and fees costs at S1.08 million, or

approximately 527,000 per unit. City staff should verify the accuracy of this

estimate.

The taxes, insurance, legal and accounting costs are estimated at 3% of direct

costs.

4. A S1,500 per unit allowance for marketing and leasing costs is provided.

The Developer set the Developer Fee at 52.76 million, which is the maximum

amount allowed by TCAC for this Project.

An indirect cost contingency allowance equal to 5% of other indirect costs is

provided.

KMA estimates the total indirect costs at 56.06 million.

Finoncing Costs

The Pro.iect is proposed to be developed with Tax-Exempt Multifamily Bonds allocated

by CDLAC. To comply with lnternal Revenue Service (lRS) requirements, the Bonds must

be equal to at least 50% of the land acqulsition costs plus the eligible Tax Credit basis. ln

addition, the Bond funds must be sufficient to cover the development costs that do not

have funding from other sources.

ln this case, the Project's estimated NOI can only support a 53.55 million Bond; this will

be called the Series A Bond. Tofulfill the 50% Test, a nd to provide bridge fu nding for

5

6
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costs that will be paid for by other sources upon the Project's completion, a Series B

Bond totaling 58.32 million must be obtained. The sum of the Series A and Series B

Bonds totals S11.97 million

The financing costs for the Project are estimated as follows:

KMA assumes that the LBCIC and LACDC assistance will accrue 3% simple interest

during the development period. Additionally, the AHP Loan will accrue 1%

simple interest during the construction period. The construction period is

estimated at 26 months, and the total soft lender interest costs are estimated at

s376,000.

1-

2 The construction period interest costs incurred on the Bonds are estimated at

S725,000 based on the following:

a. A 4.25% interest rate;

A 22-month construction period with a 60% average outstanding balance;

and

c A 4-month absorption period with a 100% average outstanding balance

3. The financing fees are estimated at 4.0 points, or 5479,000.

The soft lender fees are estimated at 521.,000

A S152,000 capitalized operating reserve is provided. This equates to three

months of operating expenses and debt service payments.

The Tax Credit fees are estimated at 527,000 based on the following

assu mptions:

a A 52,000 application fee;

b. A Sq10 per unit monitoring fee; and

c One percent (1%) of the gross Tax Credit proceeds for one year

b

4

5

6
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Total Development costs

As shown in Table 1, KMA estimates the total development costs at 524.76 million,

which equates to approximately S618,900 per unit. ln comparison, the Developer

estimates the total development costs at 524.83 million. This equates to a less than 1%

differential, which can be considered an insignificant difference. The primary reason for

the differential is the difference in estimates of the deferred soft loan interest during

construction. However, given that the deferred interest is treated as both a source and

a use, it does not have an impact on the Project's financialgap.

Stabilized Net Operating lncome

The Project's funding sources include Bonds, Tax Credits, LACDC funds, and Low and

Moderate lncome Housing Asset Funds (LMIHAF) held by the LBCIC. These programs all

publish income limits for the households that are qualified to reside in the development.

TCAC publishes rents standards for pro.jects that receive Tax Credits. Comparatively,

California Health and Safety Code (H&SC) Section 34176.1 defines the methodology

used to calculate the affordable housing costs for pro.iects that are receiving LMIHAF

assistance. The Developer will be required to adhere to the strictest of the standards

imposed by the funding sources contributed to the Project.

Tendnt-Poid Rents

The rents used in this analysis are based on 2018 income and rent information published

by TCAC, and 2019 income and rent information published by the California Department

of Housing and Community Development (HCD). The maximum allowable rent for a

one-bedroom unit, net of the appropriate utility allowance is estimated as follows:2

Rent Restriction

EL H&SC / TC @ 30% AMI

EL H&SC

TCAC

Applicable Rents

s411

Ss rz

S411

? The Developer estimates the utility allowance at S28 for a one-bedroom unit

1905013v2:LBH:TRB
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Operating Subsidy

The Developer anticipates that the Project will be awarded an operating subsidy for 39

units from DHS. The DHS operating subsidy is equal to the difference between the rent

paid by the tenant and the DHS contract rent. The DHS contract rent is set at 51,522 per

unit month.

Combined Etfective Gross lncome

KMA estimates the Project's combined effective gross income at 5643,400 based on the

following:

1 The effective gross tenant-paid rent income for the 39 one-bedroom units is

estimated at 5175,500 based on the following assumptions:

The laundry and miscellaneous income is estimated at 55 per unit per

month, or 52,400 per year.

A 10% vacancy and collection allowance equates to 519,200.

2 The effective gross operating subsidy income is estimated at 5467,900 based on

the following assu mptions:

The gross DHS operating subsidy is estimated at S519,900.

b. A 7O''/o vacancy and collection allowance equates to 552,000

Esti moted Ope roti ng Expenses

The operating expenses are estimated at 59,130 per unit per year based on the

following:

1. The general operating expenses are estimated at 55,930 per unit per year.

KMA assumes that the Developer will apply for the property tax abatement that

is accorded to non-profit housing organizations that own and operate units

restricted to households earning less than 80% of the area median income. The

property tax assessment overrides are estimated at 52,000 per year.

a

b

c

2

1905013v2:LBH:IRB
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3

4

5

The social service expenses are estimated at S100,000.

The City will charge a monitoring fee equalto S150 per unit per year, or 55,000

The Developer estimates the annual issuer fee for the Bonds at 58,000 per year.

The Developer provided an allowance for replacement reserve deposits at 5300

per unit per year.

Estimdted Stdbilized Net Operoting lncome

The combined effective gross income of the Project is estimated at 5543,400 and the

operating expenses are estimated at 5365,200. This results in estimated NOI of

5278,200.

Financial Gap Calculation

Avdiloble Outside Funding Sources

To estimate the maximum Bond amount that can be supported by the Project's NOl,

KMA assumed that the Bonds would be underwritten based on the following

requirements:

1. A 115% debt service coverage ratioi

2. A 5.25% interest rate; and

3. A 3o-year amortization period

KMA estimates that the Project's stabilized NOI can support 53.65 million in Bonds

Tax Credit Proceeds

KMA estimates the net Tax Credit proceeds at 58.72 million. This estimate is calculated

based on the following assumptions:

The Project's eligible Tax Credit basis is equal to the lesser of the depreciable

costs for the 40 Tax Credit units, or the threshold basis limits established by

6

1

1905013v2:LBH:TRB
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TCAC. ln this case, the depreciable costs of 521.17 million are less than the

threshold basis limits.

The Developer set the annualTax Credit rate at 3.30o/o. This rate is applied over

the 10-year Tax Credit period.

100% of the Project's residential building area is included in the eligible basis is

located in units that qualify for Tax Credits.

The net syndication value supported by the Tax Credit is ultimately determined

based on competitive market conditions, and on the timing of disbursements.

Based on currently available information, the Developer estimates the proceeds

at S0.96 per gross Tax Credit dollar.

LACDC Assistance

The Developer received a 51.54 million AHTF Loan and a S7.0 million MHHF Loan from

LACDC.

AHP Fu nds

The Developer anticipates receiving S429,000 in AHP funds awarded by the Federal

Home Loan Bank of San Francisco.

The LBCIC and LACDC Loans will accrue 3%o simple interest during the Project's

construction period. This accrued interest will be converted to a permanent financing

source for the Project. The LBCIC and LACDC interest amounts will be repaid through

the residual receipts generated by the Project over time.

The AHP Loan will ac$ue |yo simple interest during the construction period. This

accrued interest will also be converted to a permanent funding source for the Project.

However, the AHP interest amount will only be required to be repaid if the Project does

not comply with the AHP operating requirements.

3

4

5

1905013v2:LBH:TRB
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The Project is located in a designated "Difficult to Develop" census tract. This

allows the requested eligible basis to be increased by 30%.

Soft Loan Deferred lnterest
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The total interest amount of the three soft loans is estimated at 5376,000

TCAC regulations allow the Project to receive a 52.75 million Developer Fee, and the

Developer Fee can be included in the Project's eligible Tax Credit basis. Thus, a portion

of the Developer Fee is funded by Tax Credit equity.

The Developer proposes to contribute 5295,000, or 11% of the Developer Fee back to

the Project as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity will be repaid through the

Developer's share of residual receipts or upon the sale/transfer of the Project after the

LBCIC Loan is repaid in full. The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory

note.

The Developer is proposing to defer 5516,000 of the total Developer Fee, which equates

to 19% of the total Developer Fee that is included in the Project's development costs.

The deferred Developer Fee will be recouped from the cash flow generated by the

Project over time.3

Totdl Avdiloble Outside Funding Sources

As shown in Table 3, the outside funding sources available to the Project are estimated

at 522.53 million. ln comparison, the Developer estimates the available outside funding

sources at S22.58 million. This equates to a 555,000 differential, which is attributable

to the difference in deferred soft loan interest calculations.

Finonciol Gop Colculotion

Based on the preceding analysis, KMA estimates the Project's financial gap as follows

3 No cash flow will be available for residual receipts payments until the entire deferred Developer Fee
amount has been recouped by the Developer.

1905013v2:LBH:TRB
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Total Development Costs

(Less) Total Available Funding Sources

Fina ncial Gap

Per Unit

524,7s7,OOO

(22,528,OOO].

52,229,0o0

Sss,Too

As shown in the preceding table, KMA estimates that the Project exhibits a 52.23 million

financial gap. ln contrast, the Developer is requesting 52.25 million in financial

assistance from LBCIC. This represents a $21,000 differential, which is an approximately

1% difference. lt is the KMA opinion that a difference of this magnitude can be

considered insignificant.

coNcLUsloNs / REcoMMENDATTONS

The following summarizes the conclusions and recommendations of the KMA analysis:

Based on the currently available information, it is KMA's conclusion that the

Developer's request for $2.25 million in LBCIC assistance is supported by the

Project economics.

There is substantial amount of construction in Southern California, which

has created overwhelming demand for qualified contractors and

su bcontractors.

b Materials costs have increased due to tariffs, as well as the recent

hurricanes in multiple United States locations.

3. KMA recommends the following

The Developer should be required to obtain three general contractor bids

prior to selecting a general contractor. The three bids should be provided

to the LBCIC for review and approval.

2

a

a

1905013v2i18H:TRS
15620.001.147

KMA utilized many of the Developer's direct construction cost assumptions in

this analysis. These costs are at the high end of the range seen for recent similar

projects reviewed by KMA. However, the following factors are increasing the

costs associated with larger construction projects:
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b The LBCIC should include a cost savings provision in the legalagreements

between the LBCIC and the Developer.

The Developer is proposing to contribute S295,000, or 11% of the total

Developer Fee to the Project as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity should

have the following terms:

The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory note;

The Developer Equity may only be repaid from the Developer's share of

the Project's residual receipts; and

Any portion of the Developer Equity that is not repaid from the

Developer's share of the Project's residual receipts may only be repaid

upon sale or transfer of the property after the LBCIC Loan is repaid in full.

It is important to note that 100% of the Project's units are restricted to

Extremely Low lncome households. The Project is operationally feasible due to

the inclusion of a DHS operating subsidy for each of the affordable units.

However, if the DHS operating subsidy is terminated, the Project's NOI will go

negatively immediately. As such, there is a foreclosure risk if the DHS operating

subsidy is terminated during the 30-year permanent loan term as there will be

insufficient revenue to make the required debt service payments.

a

b

c

5
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TABLE 1

ESTIMATED DEVELOPMENT COSTS

PCH AND MAGNOLIA

I-ONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

Property Acquisition Costs

Direct Costs

41,782 Sf Iand

10% Direct Costs

40 Units

3% Direct Costs

40 Units

15% Eligible Costs

5% Other lndirect Costs

560 /Sf Land

s2s0 /sr GBA

$2,s2s,000

Off-site lmprovements
On-site lmprovements
Residential Building Costs

Furnishin8s, Fixtures & Equipment

Contractor Fees / General Requirements

General Liability lnsurance / Const Eonds

Construction Manager

ContinBency Allowance

Total Direct Costs

lll. lndire.i Costs

Architecture, Engineering & Consulting

Permits & Fees

Taxes, lns, [e8al & AccountinB

Marketing & Leasing

Developer Fee

Contingency Allowance

Total lndirect Costs

Financinr Cortr
Accured LB Land Loan lnterest

Accrued Soft Loan lnterest
lnterest During Construction

Series A Eond

Series B Eond

Financing Fees

Series A Eond

Series I Bond

Soft Lender Fees

OperatinS Reserve

TCAC Fees

41,782

49,543

Sf Land

5f Res GBA

Ss9

5180

/sf tand

/Sf Res GBA

14% Construction Costs

2% Construction Costs

5% Other Direct Costs

49,543 St GBA

s200,000
2,462,000

8,918,000

L92,000

1,621,000

232,000

80,000

685,000

514,390,000

521,000

51,s00

/Unit

/Unit

s1,439,000
1,080,000

432,000

60,000

2,762,000

289,000

s5,062,000

s14s,000
231,000

4.00

4.00

3 Months Op Exp and Debt Svc Pmts

Total Financing Costs S1,78o,ooo

otal Construction Costs

otal Development Costs

40

40

Un

Un

its

its
S555,800 /unit
S618,900 /Unir

s22,232.0OO

524,757,000

s3,6s1,000

s8,31s,000

loan Amount
Loan Amount

4.25% lnterest
4.25% lnterest

22L,000

504,000

s3,6s1,000

S8,31s,000

Loan Amount
Loan Amount

Points

Points

146,000

333,000

2t,000
152,000

27,000

Based on an appraisal prepared by Buss-Shelger Associates on October 5, 2018 that estimates the fair market value of the Site at 52,525,000.

Estimates assume prevailing wage requirements will not be imposed on the Project.

Based on Developer estimate. The estimate should be verified by City staff.

Based on Developer estimate.

Based on Developer estimate. The malimum amount allowed by TCAC is equal to 15% oI the Project's eligible Tax Credit basrs-

Assumes that the LBCIC Loan and LACDC Loan will accrue 3% interest during the predevelopment and construction periods.

lncludes debt on the 75% of the Tax Credit Equity that will not be funded during construction. Assumes an 22-month construction period with a 60%

average outstanding balance and a 4-monlh absorption period with a 100% average outstanding balance.

Equal to the unfunded aonstruction costs minus the Series A Bond amount; an 22-month construction period with a 60% average outstanding

balance; and a 4-month absorption period with a 100% average outstanding balance.

lncludes a S2,000 application feei 5410/unit monitoring fee; and 1% of the gross Tax credit proceeds for one year'

Prepar€d by: Keyser Marston Associates, Inc.

File name: 469 W. PCH_5 22 19; Pro Forma_FlNALj lrb

1
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TABLE 2

STAEII.IZED NET OPERATING INCOME & SECTION 8 P8V SUBSIDY

PCH AND MAGNOLIA

TONG BEACH, CATIFORNIA

Base lncome

Manageas Unit

Et- tnc H&sc/Tax credit @ 30% Median
1'Eedroom Units @ (660'Sf)

Laundry/Miscellaneous lncome

Gross Base lncome

Base lncome Vacancy and Collection Allowance

Eflective Gross Base lncome

ll. OHS Subsidv

€L lnc H&SC/Tax C @ 30% Median

1-Eedroom Units @ (660'Sf)

(Less) Vacancy & Collection Allowance

Effective Gross DHS Subsidy

1 Unit

39 Units

40 Units

10% Grois lncome

50 /Unit/Month 5o

192,300

2,400

S194,700
(19,200)

5411 /Unit/Month

/Unit/Month5s

51,111 /Unit/Month

ss,931

5so

s2,soo
51s0

$17s,s00

39 Units

10.0% Section 8 lncome
ss19,900

{s2,000)

$467,900

Ooeratins Expenses

General Operating Expenses

Property Taxes

SocialServices

City Monitoring Fee

Annual lssuer Fee

Replacement Reserve

Total Operating Expenses

40

40

40

40

Units

Units

Units

Units

/Unit
/Unit
/Unit
/Unit

5231,200
2,000

100,000

5,000

8,000

12 000

$3Es,2oo

Stabilized Net O atinB lncome s278,200

Based on Los Angeles County 2019 lncomes distributed by HUD/HCD. As pertinent, the rents are based on rents published in 2018 by TCAC and in

2019 by the CA H&5C Section 50053 calculation methodology. LJtility Allowances perthe Developer: S28 for 1-Bdrm units.

Based on Developer estimate. Assumes that the Developer will receive the property tax abatement accorded to non-profit housing organizations

that own and operate apartments rented to households earning less than 80% ofthe area median income.

Per Developer.

40 Units

40 Units
5300 /Unit

59,126 /Unit

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.

File name: 469 W. PCH 5 22 19; Pro Forma FINAL; trb

t.



TABLE 3

FINANCIAL GAP CALCULATION

PCH AND MAGNOTIA

TONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

l. Available FundinE Sources

Tax-Exempt Multilamilv Bond Financine

Stabilized Net Operating lncome

lncome Available for MortgaSe

lnterest Rate

Tax-Exempt Multifamily Bond Financing

LACDC General Funds

I,ACDC MHHF

AHP

Accrued and Deferred Soft Loan lnterest

lmpact Fee Exemption

Developer Equity

Defered Developer Fee

Total Available Funding Sources

Financial Gap Calculation

5278,200 (see TAB|-E 2)

1.15 DSCR

5.25% lnterest Rate
S241,913 Debt Service

6.63% MortgageConstant

59,084,000
96.00% /Tax Credit Dollar

11% Developer Fee

19% Developer Fee

$3,6s1,000

58,720,000

S1,540,ooo

$7,ooo,ooo

s429,000

s376,000

so

s295,000

ss16,000

S22,s28,ooo

t.

Total Development Costs

(tess) Total Available Funding Sources

s24,757,000
(22,528,000)

FinancialGap 40 Units Sss,Too /unit 52,229,000

Assumes a 30-year amortization term.
Assumes a 521.2 million eligible basis, plus a 130% difficult-to-develop premium, a 3.3% Tax Credit rate and an applicable fraction of 100%.

Eased on Developer estimate.

The LBCIC and LACDC Loans will accrue simple interest at 3% during the development period, and the AHP Loan will accrue simple interest at 1%

during the development period. This interest will be deferred a5 a permanent source. KMA estimates the development period at 26 months-

Prepared byi Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.

File namer 469 W PCH 5 22 19; Pro Forma FINAL; trb

Tax Credit Eouitv
Gross Tax Credit Value

Syndication Rate

Net Tax Credit Equity



TABI-E 4

CASH FIOW ANATYSIS

PCH AND MAGNOTIA

IONG BEACH, CAI.IFORNIA

ll. Op€ratina Expenses 
2

Net Op€latinS lncome

(Lest Perm Loan Debt Service 
l

Net lncome After D€bt Service

Cash FlowAvailable for Contingent Payments

(Less)Asset and Partnership F€esa

(Less) Deferred Develop€r Fe€

s271,192

2,165

114,752

6,885

9,180

]2,0@
s417,L75

s27A,212
{241.931)

s281,966
(241.931)

528s,690 5289,381
(241.931) 1241.9311

$296,638
(241.931)

$36,281

(15,000)

(21.281)

S51,1oo

116,883)

{34.218)

Yglrj Yc{-E !e?n Ylalg

So $o

so

$o So

9o

s300,194

{241,9311

s303,693
(241.9311

$307,129

1241,9311

s310,494
124t.931l,

ss4,707
(17,389)

{37.3181

$s8,263
(17,911)

(40.352)

961,762
(18,448)

t43t-L4]

565,197

(19,002)

146.196)

s68,s63
i19,512],

(48.991)

Cash F low alter Contingeht PaymenE

NominalDollars

S4o,o34

(1s,4s0)

(24.5841

so

S315,ooo

5o

s34,000

so

S124,ooo

$o

9158,000

s43,7s9 s47,449

(15,914) (16,391)

{27.84s1 {31.0s8)

90 S0

NPV @ 10% Oiscount Rate

90 So

NPv @ 10% Discount Rate

s0 s0

NPV @ 10% Discount Rate

90 So

NPV @ 10% Discount Rate

So

$o

5o

!!!4 Ye!4 f!!Ll
Gross Reside ntial lncome r

Gross Ease lncome

DHS Subsidy

{Less) Base lncome Vacancy and Collection Allowance

(L€ss) Vacancy & Collection Allowance

comblned Effective Gross lncome

5794,7OO

519,900

(19,198)

(s1,990)

S 3,412

52O4,557

546,220

{20,169)

ts4,6221

$67s,98s

5209,677

559,875

12o,614)
(55.988)

s692,88S

s214,912

513,872

(21,190)

(s7,387)

s710,2O7

5220,285

588,219

121,12O],

{58.822)

s727,962

5225,792

602,925

122,2631

(60,293)

s746,161

s231,437

61t,994
(22,820)

(61,800)

9764,815

s237,223

633,448

(23,390)

(63.145)

S783,93s

s243,154

649,244

123,915)

{64.929)

s803,s34

General Operating Expenses

SocialServices

City Monitoring Fee

Replacement Reserve

Total Operating Expenses

s237,200

2,OOO

100,000

6,000

8,OOO

rz!04
s36s,200

s245,502

2,040

103,500

6,210

8,280

12.000

s377,532

s254,09s

2,081

107,123

6,427

8,570

12.000

s390,29s

9262,988

2,122

770,872

6,652

8,870

12,000

S4o3.s04

s281,719

2,204

174,769

7,126

9,501

12pS9
$431,324

s291,579

2,252

722,926

7,376

9,834

.12p00

5445,967

s301,78s

2,297

121,228

7,634

10,178

uias
$46t,L22

5172,347

2,343

131,681

7.907

10,534

l2pSS
5476,807

5323,219

2,390

136,290

4,t7 7

10,903

12.000

s493,040

s35,281 540,034 543,7s9 547,449 5s1,100 Ss4,7o7 Ss8,263 561,762 55s,197 568,553

So

so

5o

So

5o

So

So

$o

9o

so

So

9o

so

So

So

sa,o24,737

So

s8ss,06s

9o

So

so

so

ResidualRe.eipt Payments to LBCIC

NomrnalDollars

Vll. ResidualReceipt Payments to County

NominalDollars

Vlll. Net Cash Flowlo Develop€r

NominalDollars t4,012,35a

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to ancrease by 102.5%/year. Assumes Year 1

is at stabilization.

General operating expenses are assumed to increase

by 103.5%/year, propeny taxes at 102.o%/yearand

replacement and operating reserues remain constant,

SEE TABLE 2

Assumes fees increase at 1O3.O%lyeat.

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.
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S199,568

s32,898

119,677t'

{53.290}

s6s9,498

s293,032

1241-937\

93,157,303



TAATE 4

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

PCH AND MAGNOLIA

LON6 BEACH, CALIFORNIA

rclr t1 Y€ar 12 Ye!! 11 !c!4! Year 15

S71,8so S75,os3 978,163 S81,u1

so s1,913 $s9,143

to

So

Y€ar 15 lcs-lz

s86,847 589,495

563,478 S6s,426

s94,36s s96,564 S98,s89

968,829 570,261 57t,497

Y€ar 18 Ye!! 19 !ser?S Ye!41
t. Gro!' Residential lncome I

Operatirrs Exoenses'

6eneral Operating Expenses

SocialServices

City Monitoring Fee

Replacement Reserve

Total Operating Expenses

l Net Operatin8 lncome

(tess)Perm Loan Oebt Service 
3

N€t lncome After Oebt Servi.e

cash Flow Available for ContinSent Paymentr

(Les, Asset and Partnership Feesa

(Less) Deferred Developer Fee

Gross Ease lncome

DHS Subsidy

(Less) Base lncomeVacaflcy and Coll€ction allowance

(L€ss) vacancy & Collection Allowance

comblned Effective €ross lncome

5249,232

665,516

124,s7 4l
(66.ss21

5a23,622

S2ss,463

682,154

(2s,189)

(68.216)

9844,213

s261,8s0

699,208

(2s,819)

169.921)

s85s,318

5268,396

716,644

l.26,464)
(71.669)

s885,9s1

927s,106

734,605

127,126)
(73.4611

s909,12s

5281,984

752,974

(27,8O4)

115.297\

$931,8s3

s289,033

771,794

(28,499)

177,1801

S9ss,149

5296,259

797,Oa9

129,2111

(79.109)

S979,028

s303,666

810,867

129,9421

(81,087)

sr,oo3,so4

S311,2s7

831,138

(30,690)

(83,1141

91,028,s91

s319,039

851,917

{31,4s7}

{8s.192}

51,0s4,306

s334,594

z,Ba
141,060

8,464

11,285

12,000

s509,84O

s346,30s

2,441

145,997

4,760

11,680

12.000

5s27,22A

s3s8,42s

2,S36

151,107

9,066

72,O89

12,00s

s545,224

537O,97O

2,587

156,396

9,384

72,572

u.999
s63.849

s397,393

2,692

167,S35

10,052

13,403

12,000

s603,074

5411,301

2,7 46

173,399

10,404

73,472

r?p@
5623,72L

s440,s96

2,856

74s,749

11,745

14,860

12!0S
5667,207

s456,017

2,974

192.25O

11,535

15,380

1299S
5690,095

5477,978

2.972

198,979

11,939

15,918

12,004

s713,786

s313,782
(241.931)

$3r5,98s
(241,931)

s320,094

1241.931)

s323,102
1241,9311

5328,719

1241,931)

s331,428
(241.931t

s336,297
(241,931)

s340,S20
(241.931)

s383,954

2,639

161,869

9,772

12,95O

12.004

5s83,124

9326,000

1241.9311

584,069

s84,069

|22,689l,

a

961,380

542s,697

2,800

179,468

70,164

14.357

12.000

s64s,091

9333,937
1241.931)

S92,006

s92,005
l,24,793l,

s

567,2L3

$71,850
(20,159)

151.692)

57s,053

\2O,7641

(54.290)

s78,163
(21,386)

1s4.863)

s81,171

122,028l,

s

s89,495

124,O71l,

s

s94,36s
(25,s36)

s

996,s54
(26,303)

0

s98,S89

127,0921

0

so

9o

so

so

Crih Flow alter Contingent Payments

NominalDollars

ResidualRecelpt Payments to LBclc

NominalDollars

vll. Residual Rereipt Payments to County

NominalDollars

Vlll. Net Cash Fiow to Oeveloper

NominalDollars
So

5204 56,302 S6,s4o 96,764 56,971 51,162 97,314 57,4s7 $7,618

5753 523,270 524,150 524,975 $2s,741 526.445 S27,O8O 527,644 528,130

s957 529,s7t 530,690 531,739 532,113 533,607 S34,414 S35,131 535,749

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to increase by 102.s%/yeer. Assumes Y€ar 1

is at stabilization.

General operating €xpenses are assumed to increase

by 103.s%/year, property taxes at 102.o%/year and

replacement and operatinS reserves remain constant.

SEE TASTE 2

Assumes fees inarease at 1O3.O%lyeat.
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s338,495
(241.931)

5a6,u1

123,31O)

0



TABLE 4

cASH ftowaNAtYStS
PCH AND MAGNOIIA

LONG BTACH, CAIITORNIA

Yeat 22 Yq{ Zl rc3!}! Ye4E Year 26 \9o!]7 Ye3r-Z.C !eq?9 Y!q! ?! Year 31 Yeat 32

Gross Resid€ntial lncome r

Gross Ease lncome

DHS Subsidy

(Les, Base lncome Vacancy and Collection Allowance

(Les, Vacancy & Collection Allowance

combined Eflectiv€ Gross lncome

s327,015

473,215

(32,2441

la7.322\

t1,080,664

S33s,190

895,045

(33,050)

(89,505)

51,107,680

9343,570

917,427

133,876)

197.7421

s1,1!5,372

s3s2,1s9

940,357

134,721],
(94.0361

5L,L63,7s7

s360,963

963,866

(3s,s91)

(96.387)

51,192,8s0

s369,987

947,962

(36,481)

(98,797)

91,222,672

5379,231

1,072,661

(37,393)

(101.266)

s1,2s3,238

s388,718

7,037,974

(38,328)

(103.7981

$1,284,s69

s398,436

1,063,927

(39,286)

(106,393)

s1,316,684

s408,395

1,090,52S

(40,2681

(109.0531

S1,349,01

s418,606

1,111,789

141,275)
(111.779)

s1,383.341

ll. OperatingExpenses'z

N€t Op€ratinS lncome

(tes!) Perm Loan Debt Servicer

Net lncome After Debt Service

Cash Flow Available forContingpnt Paym€nts

(Lest Asset and Partnership Feesa

(Less) Defered Developer Fee

Gene.al OperatinB Ixpenses

SocialServices

City Monitoring Fee

Replacement Reserve

f otal Operatlng Expenses

s4aa,497

3,031

205,943

12,351

76,475

t?pss
9738,304

5s0s,s9s

3,O92

213,757

12,7A9

11,052

12,000

s76?,579

t541,606

3,211

228,333

13,700

14,267

12!00
5aL7,122

ss60,s62

3,281

236,324

14,1-79

18,906

12p@
s84s,253

5s80,181

3,347

244,596

74,676

19,568

]_2.000

5a74,t67

s621,S0s

3,482

262,011

75,72t

20,961

12.000

s93s,686

5643,257

3,552

277,184

76,277

21,695

12p0s
s967,963

s100,428

\21,904)
0

ss23,290

3,154

22O,611

73,237

77,649

12,999

9789,941

s34s,431
1241,9311

S103,5oo

5103,s0o

{29,604}

s

s73,895

s600,488

253,751

15,189

20,253

12p@
s904,500

s348,738
(241.9311

s105,807

s106,807
(33,319)

0

s73y'88

12,09S

s978,914

s370,586

s

5370,5a5

5370,686

(36,409)

s

s334,277

s370,639

s333,138

s665,771

3,623

24o,679

16,841

s689,073

3,695

290,503

17,430

s342,360
(241.931J

s344,001
(241931)

]?..aoa

SL,oL2,702

s345,635
(241.931)

s347,598
{241.9311

s348,304

1247.937\

s348,883

1241.931)

$348,720
(241.931)

s370,639
q

t

9100,428 S1o2,o7o s104,703 s10s,666 s106,373

974,2LL 574,259 S74,oz4

s106,9s2 5105,789

s72,533 s71,440

s102,070

128,7 42l,

0

s104,7O3

(30,492)

a

$105,656
(31,407)

0

$106,373

/.32,3491

0

9106,9s2
(34,319)

0

s106,789

(3s,348)

0

9370,639

(37,501)

0

Cesh Flow aft€r Contingent Payments

NominalDollars

572,s24 S73,328

ResidualRecelpt Payments to LBCIC

NominalDollars

Vll. Residual R€(€ipt Payments to County

Nominal Dolars

Vlll. Net Cash Flowto Developer

NominalDollars

57,72a 57,813 57,a74 57,907 S7,913 S7,888 57,830 57,739 57,612 S3s,619 S3s,497

528,534 $28,Ss1 52s,O74 $29,198 529,217 529,124 $28,913 S2A,S'I7 $28,108 $131,s20 5131,072

s35,262 s36,664 s36,948 s37,106 937,130 s37,012 s36744 s36,316 s3s,720 s167,139 $166,569

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to increase by 102,s%/year, AssumesYear 1

is at stabilization.

General operat ing expenses are assumed to increase

by 103-s%/year, property taxes at 102.o%/year and

replacement and operating reseryes remain constant.

STE TABLE 2

Assumes fees increase at 103.0%/year.

Prepared byi Keyser Marston Associates, lnc,

File name: 459w. PCH 5 2219; CF_FINAL; trb



TABTE 4

CASH TTOW ANALYSIS

PCH AND MAGNOLIA

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

Ye{ll Year 34 !c!.Il5 Y!?r 3! Y!arll Ygqr l!

s364,912 5352,514

Year 39 leq 4! !e!d1 !!lr 4? Year 43
Grcsi Resld!ntiel lncoma !

Gross Base lncome

DHS Subsidy

(tess) Base lncome Vacancy and collection Allowance

(Less) vacancy & Collectlon Allowance

Combined EIt€ctfue Gross lncome

opelatlni Exoenses 
r

General OperatingExpenses

so€ial Seruices

City Monitoring Fee

Replac€ment Reserve

Total Operatlng Exp€n!!s

Net Operatln8 lncome

lLesslPerm toan Debt Service 
1

N€t lncome Alter oebt service

Cash Flow Avallable tor Contingent Payments

(L€s, Asset and Partnershrp Feesa

(Les, Defered Developer Fee

Cash Flowaft€r Contlngent Peym€nts

NominalDollars

Residual Receipt Payments to l-Bclc

NominalDollars

vll. R€sidual Receipt Payments to County

NomrnalDollars

Vlll. N€t Cash Flow to Developer

NominalDollars

5429,o71

1.145,733

/.42,3O71

1714.57 41

51,417,924

s439,798

7,174,377

(43,364)

(117.439)

51,453,372

s4S0,793

7,203,136

144,4Aal,

1720.37 4\

5L,4A9,707

S462,063

1,233,829

(4s,s60)

1123.383)

s1,s26,949

s473,61S

7.264,675

(46,699)

(126.468)

s1,s6s,123

s48s,4ss

1,296,292

141,a661

(129,630)

s1,604,25r

S497,s91

1,328,699

(49,063)

{132.870)

5t,644357

5510,031

1,361,977

(s0,289)

{136.192)

91,885,466

5s22,7a2

1,395,965

(s1,s47)

1139.s971

5L,727,fi3

Ss3s,8s1

1,430,864

(s2,835)

(143.0871

5L,77O,793

ss49,248

1,466,635

(s4,1s6)

{146.6641

91,81s,053

s713,191

3.769

300,671

18,040

S738,153

3,844

311,794

74,672

s763,988

3,921

322,086

19,325

5790,72a

4,000

333,359

20,oo2

S818,403

4,080

345,O27

20,702

sa47,O47

4,767

357,103

21,426

s876,694

4,245

369,601

22,776

5907,378

4,329

382,537

22,952

t939,136

4,416

395,926

23,756

s972,006

4,5O4

409,743

245A7

s1,006,026

4,594

424,126

25,448

]2.O0S

91,047,671

S370,253

s

t370,253

s370,253
(38,626)

s

5331,627

12p00
s1,121,321

S368,335

a

s358,386

s368,385
(40,979)

I
$327,408

u,.99S
91,160,088

S356,861

a

S355,861

S365,861

142,2O8)

0

9324,6s3

12.000

$1,329,197

9355,269

s

s3s6,269

s3s5,269
(47,s05)

0

!2,S9S

S1,37s,234

s3s2,369

0

S3s2,369

53s2,369
(48,931)

0

5303,438

12pag
3L,472,L94

s342,869

I
5342,869

5342,869

(51,910)

s

9290,9s8

12r!0
s1,083,853

s359,s09

s

lJgA
51,422,881

S347,912

0

t2-040
51,200,211

12p09
51,24t,737

t2Ias
sl,2a4,776

s354,912

s
s362,s14

s 0

s359,642

$3s9,642Il

s369,s09 9347,9r2

s369,s09
(39,785)

0

s35,4,912

14f,47 4)

0

s352,514

144,7181

0

s3s9,642

146,122)

0

s347,9L2
(s0,398)

0

$329,724 s321,438 S317,73s 53t3,s20 5308,764 $297,514

s3s,336 93s,133 534,885 S34,s93 S34,2sO 533,856 S33,407 $32,900 532,332 531,701 531,003

$L3O,477 5129,729 5128,817 5127,734 5126,459 512s,012 S123,353 5121,4a2 9119,387 S117,0s6 5114,475

S16s,813 5164,862 $153,704 5162,327 5160,719 S1s8,868 S1s6,76o 9154,382 S1s1,719 9148,7s7 S14s,479

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to increase by 102,s%/year. Assumes Year 1

is at stabilization.

General operating expenses are assumed to increase

by 103.5%/year, propertytaxes at 102.o%/year and

repla.ement and operatinB reserves remain constant.

SE€ TABLE 2

Assumes fees increase at 1o3.o%/yeat.

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associate5, lnc.

File namei 469W. PCH 5 2219; CF_FINAL;trb



TABL€ 4

CASH FLOW ANAI.YSIS

PCH AND MAGNOTIA

TONG 8EACH, CAI-IFORNIA

Year 4s ye!46 \4!-q &!L4C Ie!49 !qr!! YclrE IqqE? Year 53

s316,183 9277 34a

s1,077,681
4,780

454,334

27,260

51,11s,399

4,416

470,236

28,214

51,154,438

4,973

446,694

29,202

s1,236,663

5,774

521,359

31,282

51,279,947

5,274

539,606

32,316

97,324,74s

5,383

5S8,493

33,510

s1,371,111

5,491

578,040

34,682

51,419,100

5,601

59a,271

35,896

s1,468,768

5,773

619,271

37,1S3

51,O41.237

4,686

43a,970

26,338

51,194,844

5,O73

503,728

30,224

12,004

s1,6a7 3O7

.12i00
s1,934,130

s315,183

a

5277,14A

s

lzxls
5L,s23,232

S337,207

s

5337,2o7

5317,2o7
(s3,468)

s

s283,740

]2!90
s1,s76,oss

s330,896

s

s330,895

s330,896

lss,o72l

I
s275,a24

t2,a!9
$1,630,72s

S323,899

s

s323,899

s323,899

1s6,7241

0

5267,L75

12pas
51,74s,a69

$307,709

s

S307,709

s307,709

(60,178)

a

1247,s3O

12.p00

s1,805,478

9298,439

s

s298,439

S298,439

(61,984)

s

s236,455

t2n!0
51,869,207

s288,333
0

5288,333

9288,333

(63,843)

0

r2p0!
52,OO1,324

S26s,441

0

$26s,441

5265,441

167,731\

0

5t97,7LO

x2.o0s

52,070,868

S2s2,s56

I
S2s2,s56

92s2,s66
(69,763)

0

S182,803

12.000

52,142,a44

s238,676

a

s238,575

S238,575

(71,8s6)

a

S166,820

!9!rl4
l. GrossResidentiallncomel

OD€ratint E,(oenres I

Gen eral Operat ing Expenses

SocialServices

Clty Monatoring Fee

Replacement ReseNe

Total Operating Expenses

Gross Base lncome

DHS Subsidy

(Less) Base lncome Vacancy and Collection Allowance

(Less)va.ancy& collection Allowaflce

Combined Effective Gross lncome

s577,053

7,540,884

(56,898)

(154,0891

s1,906,9s1

Ss91,480

1,579,406

(s8,320)

(157,941)

s1,9s4,624

5606,267

1,618,891

\59,77e|
t161.890)

s2,003,490

5627,423

1,659,363

161,273)
(16s,9371

52,Os3,577

s636,9s9

7,700,847

(62,8O4)

{170.085)

92,104,917

S6s2,883

7.743,369

(64,37s)

(174,338)

s2,157,540

S669,205

1,746,953

(65,984)

(178.6961

s2,211,47a

s68s,93s

7,837,627

167,6141

{183.163)

$2,266,765

s703,084

7,877.477

(69,324)

l1a7 _7 42\

52,323,434

S720,661

7,924,3s3

171,0s8)

1192.436)

s2,381,s20

s562,979

1,503,301

(ss,s10)

(1s0.3311

S1,860,440

I

ilet Operatint lnrome

(L€s, Perm Loan Debt Service 
r

Net lncome After Debt Servi.e

lV. Cash Flow Available fo. Contin8ent Payments

(Less)Asset and Partnership Feesa

(L€ss) Delerred oeveloper Fee

9316,183
(s8,426)

0

5277 34a
(6s,7s9)

0

Cash Flow after Contingent Payments

NominalDollars

ResldualRec€ipt Payments to LBCIC

NominalDollars

Vll. Residual R€ceipt Payments to County

NominalOolars

Vlll. Net Cash Flow to Oeveloper

NominalDollars

52s7,157 s224,4A9 s211,589

s3O,Z34 529,390 s28,469 527,46s s26,375 sz5,19s s23,920 sZZ,545 52L,O67 519,47A 5L7'775

s111,636 s1O8,522 s105,119 9101,413 997,390 593,032 S88,324 583,249 577,7AA 571,923 $55,635

9141,870 5137,912 5133,583 5128,878 S123,755 5tA,227 $112,245 5105,795 S98,85s 591,401 583,410

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to increase by 102.5%/year. Assumes Year 1

is at stabilization.

Generalopelating expenses are assumed to increase

by 103.S%/year, propertytaxes at 102.0%/year and

replacement and operating reserves remain constant.

sEE TAELE 2

Assumes fees increase at lO3.O%/yeat.

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc

Frle name: 469 W. PCH-S 22 19; CF FINAL;tr;



TAAL€ 4

CASH FLOW ANAI.Y5I5

PCH AND MAGNOTIA

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

t. Grots Residentlal lncome I

Gross Base lncome

DHS Subsidy

{Le5s) Base lncomevacancy and Collection Allowance

(Less) vacancy & Collection allowance

comblned Effective Gross lncome

ogeratlng Exoenses 
I

General Operating Expenses

SocialServices

City Monitoring Fee

Replacement Reserve

Total Operating Exp€fi es

l[. N€t Operating lnrome

(L€ss)Perm Loan oebt Servrce 
!

Net lncome AIter oebt servi.e

lV, Cash FlowAvallable lorContingent Payt$ents

(Less) Asset and Partnership Feesa

(less) Deferr€d Developer Fee

Ie!!E

$1s,9s2

ss8,902

s74,854

l2pSS
s2,217 33a

5223,720

I
5223,720

5223,720

17 4,O1Zl

s

9149,708

I

573a,677

1,912,462

172,834l,

1191.247\

S2,441,058

s1,520,17s

5,427

640,883

38,453

cash Flow after Contingent Paym€nts

NomrnalDollars

vl. Residual Receipt Payments to LBclc

NominalDollars

Vll. Resldual Recelpt Paymenls lo County

NominalDollars

vlll. Net Cesh Flow to oevelop€r

NominalDollars

The affordable rents and miscellaneous income are

assumed to increase by 102.5%/Year. Assumes Year 1

is at stabili2ation.

General operating expenses are assumed to incr€as€

by 103.5%/year, propertytaxes at 102.o%/year and

replacement and operating reserves r€main constant.

SEE TABLE 2

Assumes fees increase at 7o3.o%lyeat.

Prepared by: (eyser Marston Associates, lnc.

File name: 469 W. PCH 5 22 19, CF FINAL; lrb


